Investor TRFs in 2021 were distributed outside of the Tax-Advantaged Account (“Other Relevant Account”), 
you could get a payment from a class action settlement (“Settlement”). 

Under law, a federal court has authorized this Notice.  This is not attorney advertising. 

 If approved by the Court, the Settlement will provide twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) 
(“Settlement Fund”), plus interest as it accrues, minus attorneys’ fees, costs, administrative expenses, and 
net of any taxes on interest, to pay claims of those who received capital gains distributions in 2021 from 
Investor TRFs held in Taxable Accounts or Other Relevant Accounts.

[...]

or fill out and return the Proof of Claim and Release Form described 
in Question 9, to see if you qualify. 

8. What does the Settlement provide? 
a. What is the Settlement Fund? 
The proposed Settlement provides for Defendant The Vanguard Group, Inc. and/or its insurers to pay 
twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000.00) into the Settlement Fund. The Settlement is subject to Court 
approval. Also, subject to the Court’s approval, a portion of the Settlement Fund will be used to pay 
attorneys’ fees with interest and reasonable litigation expenses to Lead Counsel, and any awards to